Thank you for choosing a NIVELCO instrument.
We are sure that you will be satisfied throughout its use.
OPERATION
The MICROSONAR is a distance sensor, which uses ultrasonic measurement. It senses any object within it’s
measuring range that is in line with its centre line and has a perpendicular surface and good reflecting
characteristics.
The sensor measures the distance by sensing the time-span of the echo return and it is fully temperature
compensated.

Changing the direction of the ultrasound with the help of mirror
CALIBRATION
Type Designation Colour of cable
+VS brown
SW (OUT1)
(Switch output, See Figure 1.)
green (black)
DTP (OUT2)
(Puls output)
white
MS..1
MS..2
MS..3
MS..4
GND shield (blue)
+VS brown
Iout,Vout(OUT1)
(Distance proportional output)
green (black)
DTF (OUT2)
(Puls output)
white
MS..5
MS..6
GND shield (blue)
Table 2.
Electric connection
During the installing, use the precautions commonly used to avoid ESD (Ex.: before
wiring, touch the shielding of the cable).
The instrument is ready for operation once it is properly connected and the voltage
is switched on.
Switch output versions – setting the switching distance:
1). Place the target object or any other flat surface to the required switching
distance.
2). Rotate the potentiometer while observing the LED status (Figure 1.) for desired
operation.
Analogue output versions – calibration of distance measurement accuracy:
The distance proportional output signal can be offset by +/-5%.
Use the potentiometer beside the cable outlet.
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
The device does not require routine maintenance. In some instances, however, the
probe may need occasional cleaning to remove surface deposits. Avoid cleaning
with abrasive tools. Repairs during or beyond the guarantee period are carried out
solely by the manufacturer.
STORAGE CONDITIONS
Ambient temperature: -20°C...+60°C
WARRANTY
All Nivelco products are warranted free of defects in materials or workmanship for a
period of 2 (two) years from the date of purchase.
All repairs under guarantee are carried out at the Manufacturer's premises. Models
returned to the manufacturer will not be handled unless they are cleaned and
desinfected.
The Purchaser is liable for costs of dismantling and re-installation as well as
transport costs.
Nivelco shall not be liable for misapplication, labour claims, direct or consequential
damage or expense arising from the installation or use of equipment.
NIVELCO Process Control Ltd.
URK1G9A3
Nov. 99